
 
 

 

 
 

 

CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 31 March 2022 

Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Guildhall, High Street Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting.  
 
This meeting is open to the public and those addressing the Committee under the public speaking 
provisions, but because of current social distancing restrictions brought about by the Corona Virus 
outbreak, any members of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Democratic 
Services Team committee.services@exeter.gov.uk in advance, as there is limited capacity for public 
attendance. Priority will be given to those addressing the Committee under the public speaking 
provisions. 
 
In line with the advice from Steve Brown, Director of Public Health all attendees are kindly request to 
take a Lateral Flow Test prior to the meeting. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 
 

Membership - 
Vizard (Chair), Mitchell, M (Deputy Chair), Allcock, Atkinson, Begley, Denning, Mrs Henson, Pearce, 
Sparkes, Sparling, Wardle and Warwick 
 

Agenda 

 

1    Apologies 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

(Pages 5 - 
10) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held 
on 2 December 2021. 
 

 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act - Exclusion of Press and 
Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
“RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) of business 
on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraph(s) of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 

 

5    Questions from the Public under Standing Order No. 19 
 

 

 Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support via the committee.services@exeter.gov.uk email by 10.00am at 
least three working days prior to the meeting. For this meeting any questions 
must be submitted by 10.00am on Monday 28 March 2022. 
 
For details about how to speak at Committee, please click the following link -  
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-
speaking-at-meetings/overview/ 
 
 

 

6    Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No. 20 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to the relevant Portfolio 
Holders for this Scrutiny Committee. The Portfolio Holders are:-  
 
Councillor Harvey -  Portfolio Holder for Environment and City Management  
Councillor Ghusain - Portfolio Holder for Communities and Culture 
Councillor Williams -  Portfolio Holder for Supporting People 
Councillor Wright -  Portfolio Holder for Council Housing Development and 
Services 
 
Advance questions from Members relating to the Portfolio Holders should be 
notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support via the 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk email.  
 

 

7    Food Waste Collection: A Timeline of Plans and Decision- making 
 

(Pages 11 
- 44) 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter and City Management. 
 
 
 
 

 

8    Exeter's Clear Streets Charter Review 
 

(Pages 45 
- 56) 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter and City Management. 
 

 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/overview/
mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


9    Homelessness Strategy Task and Finish Working Group Briefing Paper 
 

(Pages 57 
- 58) 

 To consider the Briefing Paper produced by Councillor Denning and Councillor M. 
Mitchell. 
 
 

 

10    Forward Plan of Business 
 

 

 Please see for noting a link to the schedule of future business proposed for the 
Council which can be viewed on the Council’s web site -  
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-
plan-of-executive-decisions/ 
 
Should Members wish to raise issues in respect of future business please notify 
Howard Bassett in advance of the meeting. 
 
 

 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee will be held on Thursday 30 
June 2022 at 5.30 pm. 

 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/forward-plan-of-executive-decisions/
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
2 December 2021 

 
Present: 
  
Councillors Mitchell, M, Allcock, Atkinson, Begley, Denning, Mrs Henson, Pearce, Sparkes, 
Sparling, Wardle and Warwick 

 
Apologies: 
Councillors Vizard, Martin, Quance and Ghusain 

 
Also present: 

Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Engineering, Waterways, and Parking 
Services Manager and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 

 
In attendance: 

  
Councillor Harvey                        Portfolio Holder City Management 

 
26 Chair 

 
In the absence of the Chair, the meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair, Councillor 
M. Mitchell. 
 
 

27 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 7 
October 2021 were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

28 Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

29 Questions from the public under Standing Order No. 19 

 
In accordance with Standing Order 19, a member of the public, Mr Peter Hill, had 
submitted the following question, which in Mr Hill’s absence had been tabled together 
with the answer. 
 
Question 

 
Since the Clear Streets Charter launch in 2018, pavement obstacles to the visually 
impaired have, undeniably, persisted. A Freedom of Information reply states there is 
no Charter implementation plan and no performance measures - i.e. no effective 
management of Charter aims. Why have the Charter commitments not been given 
dedicated resources? 
 
Answer 

 
The Clear Streets Charter was a collation of all of the duties and responsibilities that 
both the City Council and the County Council already had, in relation to keeping the 
streets safe for people of all abilities. This included pavement obstructions but also 
continued into other areas such as planning, licencing and designing new public 
spaces. Bringing all these duties and responsibilities together into one charter 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
 

underlined the importance of these existing duties to both authorities and to the 
businesses and residents in the City. 
 

[...]

 
The Chair thanked Members for the useful and informed suggestions which would 
help the preparation of an officer report to feed into the new 2022/23 tariffs included 
within the proposed budget as part of the Medium Term Financial Plan. In order for 
Members to input further into car parking policy and tariff setting, future reviews by 
the Committee should ideally be timetabled earlier in the year.  

 
 

32 Forward Plan of Business 

 
Members noted the Forward Plan. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.52 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

31 MARCH 2022 

Food Waste Collection: a Timeline of Plans and Decision-making 

 

1. Timeline, original plans and how we got to where we are now. 

1.1. In October 2019 the Executive Committee and Council approved a new kerbside 

recycling service, which would consist of a weekly collection of dry recycling and 

food waste and a three-weekly collection of residual waste. 

1.2. This would see the introduction of a ‘kerbside-sort’ system similar to those used by 

neighbouring authorities, where residents sort their recycling into several 

containers for dry materials and a separate caddy for their food. 

1.3. Swapping from a comingled recycling collection method to kerbside-sort would 

necessitate the procurement of 20 new multi-compartment, single-pass vehicles. 

1.4. These vehicles had an 18-month delivery time, and a lack of space at Exton Road 

dictated that delivery would need to be timed to coincide with the removal of the 

Council’s current waste collection vehicles. 

1.5. Choosing this option, where the majority of materials were to be pre-sorted at the 

kerbside, meant that the Council’s Materials Reclamation Facility (MRF) would 

effectively become a transfer shed with a small amount of machinery to separate 

cans and plastics. The building would be used for bulking up materials for onward 

transport to re-process
[...]
c digestion, which turns it into soil-improver while 

generating electricity and natural gas.  Under the terms of our current operating 

licence we cannot tip at Exton Road.  Where we currently tip has limited capacity 

and is one of the barriers to expansion of the service. Work is ongoing on short- and 

long-term solutions to our tipping facilities that will enable the service to be 

expanded.  

Page 15



8.4. The first phase is allowing us to trial different numbers of drivers and loaders to 

measure the impacts on productivity. This will help us in the final roll out, 

potentially decreasing the number of vehicles required.  

8.5. So far, due to the ongoing global problems with vehicle availability, we have only 

been able to source one vehicle (a second-hand model).  Having no spare vehicle 

puts the service at risk should we have mechanical failures.  

9. Our next steps and challenges 

9.1. Any future rollout of the service will need to be gradual. It depends on the 

availability of drivers, vehicles and tipping facilities, and on the announcement of 

legislation and government funding. 

9.2. The most significant obstacle to expansion is the availability of vehicles. Due to the 

ongoing semi-conductor shortage and the impacts of the global pandemic, vehicles 

are in extremely short supply and we are working with our national leasing 

company to look at all avenues available to us. We expect to have one more vehicle 

by mid-May and that will allow the next phased expansion of the service to go 

ahead. The current predictions are that there may be further build slots available 

towards the end of the year. 

9.3. The availability of HGV/LGV drivers is also a concern. The national shortage is well 

publicised, but an added challenge is the ability for any local authority to compete 

with the private sector. Wage increases for HGV/LGV drivers in the private sector 

are currently topping 15% in some cases. Private sector drivers also have 
[...]
ventually to include it in our kerbside collection, but in order to 

maintain the quality of the recycling products we put forward to market we have to 

keep glass separate from other recyclables. This requires specialist or adapted collection 

vehicles. Until the government announces the findings of the DRS consultation we will 

not know what volume of glass will be left in the recycling stream for local authorities to 

collect. This makes choosing new vehicles impossible, and they are also extremely 

expensive. Once the government makes some announcements we can progress with our 

proposals for this recycling stream. 

In addition, because we have a large network of glass banks already that are well-used, 

and because food waste is a major contributor to the climate crisis, we have decided to 

focus on food waste for the time being. 

 

9. When can we expect to roll out the food waste collection service to other parts of the 

city? 

Any future rollout of the service will need to be gradual. It depends on the availability of 

drivers, vehicles, tipping facilities and on the announcement of legislation and government 

funding. 

The most significant obstacle to expansion is the availability of vehicles.  Due to the ongoing  

semi-conductor shortage and the impacts of the global pandemic, vehicles are in extremely 

short supply and we are working with our national leasing company to look at all avenues 

available to us.  We expect to have one more vehicle by mid-May and that will allow the 

Page 21



next phased expansion of the service to go ahead.  The current predictions are that there 

may be further build slots available towards the end of the year. 

 

We appreciate there is overwhelming public desire to see food waste collected separately in 

Exeter. However, in the light of the many considerable challenges we have faced in getting 

the first stage of this service off the ground, we can only commit to our intention to see 

food waste co
[...]
fuse / recycling bags City Council 

Street Works County Council 

Parking on Pavements  County Council  

Overhanging shrubbery and branches  County Council if it’s affecting the public 

highway. 

City Council if it’s council owned property 

Planning and new developments City Council 

 

4. Advertising Boards 

4.1. The highest profile issue is advertising boards (A Boards) which are one of the most 

common day to day annoyances for disabled people in the streets of Exeter.   A 

Boards are managed under highway legislation by the County Council as Highway 

Authority.  It should be noted that no business has a right to put an obstruction on 

the public highway but the county and city councils recognise the need for 

businesses to advertise, especially in the current climate.  A tolerant approach is 

therefore taken and businesses are allowed to put A Boards directly outside their 

property subject to certain rules.   

4.2.  The rules for A boards are… 

 They must allow a minimum width of passage of 1.5 meters 

 They must extend no more than 450mm from the shop frontage 

 They must not force pedestrians into the road either directly or because of the 

number of pedestrians. 

The guidance from the DCC website is included in the image over the page.   

 

 

Page 46



 

 

 

 

Image 1: Guidance on A Boards from the Devon County Council Website. 

 

Page 47



 

 

4.3. The issue of the Street Charter and specifically A Boards was raised at the recent 

Highway and Traffic Orders Committee (HATOC) where the Neighbourhood Highway 

Manager advised… 

‘Prior to the Covid pandemic a significant survey was undertaken to identify A boards and 

furniture causing obstructions on footways in the centre of Exeter in the middle of the 

day.  These companies, in most cases, were spoken to face to face and handed a letter 

reminding them of their responsibilities.  Where this was not possible, letters were sent.  

This action was successful and it was clear that companies were content to comply with 

the requirements. 

An issue which became apparent was that a number of properties had street furniture on 

narrow sections of footways authorised by Exeter City Council, who have delegated 

powers to license Street Cafes. We discussed this issue with the City Council and I believe 

they were going to review those licenses.  Subsequently during the Covid pandemic 

recovery, second tier authorities have been given additional powers to license pavement 

furniture. 

The licensing of street furniture has now been handed back to DCC from ECC so going 

forward there should be further clarity in terms of responsibility and approval. 

Due to the reduced levels of pedestrian activity following the lock down, there has been a 

reluctance to enforce too strongly the promotion of businesses in the city centre.  Where a 

safety defect has been caused by such furniture, this will have been recorded and acted 

upon during regular safety inspections, which vary in their timings, and the inspection of 

ad hoc reports, in accordance with policy. 

With levels of pedestrian activity increasing we have recently discussed a targeted 

inspection in the city centre to identify and remove such obstructions.  This approach is 

supported by local members we will arrange for this to take place shortly’. 

It would appear that enforcement action is generally not required and businesses comply 

when asked. 

5. Design of the City Centre public realm 

5.1. One of the City Councils most important contributions to the charter is the design of 

public open spaces.  No two visually impaired people see the world in the same way 

but there are common themes and good practice.  Contrast is one key element, for 

example a contrast in the colour of paving where there is a change of level, or the 

contrast of street furniture against the paving it is set in, all helps.  Our relationship 

with the RNIB and the experience that they have b
[...]
etwork. 

 

•  We seek to make pedestrian crossings meet national standards with 
appropriate facilities such tactile paving, audible beeps, rotating 
cones and dropped kerbs. 

 
 
NEW COUNCIL 
DEVELOPMENTS: 
SHARED SPACE 

We agree to: 
 

In accordance with our Public Sector Equality Duty, involve and consult 
with blind and partially sighted people when new developments such as 
shared space schemes are put forward and make any necessary 
changes to the schemes. Where this is not possible, we will consider 
whether or not the scheme should still go ahead.

 
 
MULTI-USE 
PATHS 

We agree to: 
 

Continue promoting the need to considerate and patient of other users 
of Multi-Use Paths (whether cyclists, walking, dog walking, 
skateboarding, horse-riding, driving etc.)

Page 54



 
 
 
 
 
 

STREET CHARTER FOR EXETER 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
LEADER OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 
 
 
DATE: 

PRINT: 

LEADER OF DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
DATE: 

PRINT:

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee – 31 March 2022 

 
Task and Finish Group  Briefing Paper  
 
Date of Referral – 7 October 2021 
 
Proposer  - Cllr Barbara Denning 
 
Nature of the Scrutiny Topic : A review of the current position regarding homelessness in 

Exeter:  to consider the impact of recent changes in Government policy i.e. changes in 
Universal Benefit entitlements. 

 Further to review the ‘Draft Homelessness Strategy 2022-2025 development plan.  
 
To input into the development of the Exeter Homelessness Strategy 2022-2025 as well as 
monitoring the development plan for the Strategy to ensure that all relevant stakeholders are 

appropriately engaged. As part of the development of the Strategy, review the impact of any 
government changes in policy that lead to a negative impact on people’s ability to maintain 

their accommodation. Ensure that any appropriate mitigations that are within the Council’s 
re
[...]
ons to be presented to the Customer Focus Scrutiny 
Committee. 

 
Public Involvement -  the nature of the work of this Task and Finish Group should be promoted 

on the City Council website and interested bodies or individuals should be invited to submit 
evidence in person or writing. 

 
Timescale – this is matter to be resolved at a Programme Board meeting. The Proposer and 

Deputy Chair of Customer Focus envisage the work being carried out over a 3-to-4-month 

period. 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Food Waste Collection: A Timeline of Plans and Decision- making
	App2 APSE Recycling Comparison Report FINAL 10-6-21 V16

	8 Exeter's Clear Streets Charter Review
	App 1 Clear Street Charter
	EXETER CITY COUNCIL & DEVON COUNTY COUNCIL STREET CHARTER FOR EXETER
	STREET CHARTER FOR EXETER
	STREET CHARTER FOR EXETER



	9 Homelessness Strategy Task and Finish Working Group Briefing Paper



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

CUSTOMER FOCUS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
31 March 2022 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Matthew Vizard (Chair) 
Councillors Mitchell, M, Allcock, Atkinson, Denning, Mrs Henson, Pearce, Sparkes, Sparling, 
Wardle and Warwick 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor Begley 

 
Also present: 

Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Service Lead Housing Needs & 
Homelessness, Waste Collection Manager and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 
 

In attendance: 
 
Councillor Bialyk  Leader 
Councillor Wright Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder Council Housing 

Development and Services 
Councillor Harvey  Portfolio Holder City Management 
Councillor Ghusain  Portfolio Holder Communities and Culture 
Councillor Williams  Portfolio Holder Supporting People 
 
Councillor D. Moore attending under Standing Order No. 20. 

 
1 Ian Quance 

 
The Chair referred to the recent passing of Ian Quance who had been a Member of 
this Scrutiny Committee. He referred to his many qualities and passed on his 
condolences, and those of Committee Members, to Ian’s family and friends. 
Members observed a minute’s silent reflection. 
 

2 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
December 2021 were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 

4 Questions from the Public under Standing Order No. 19 

 
No questions from members of the public were received. 
 

5 Homelessness Strategy Task and Finish Working Group Briefing Paper 

 
The Chair introduced the circulated terms of reference prepared by Councillors 
Denning and M. Mitchell for a Homelessness Task and Finish Working Group in 
order to review the current position regarding homelessness in Exeter and the impact 
of recent changes in Government policy, such as changes in Universal Credit 
entitlements 



 

 
 

 
It was proposed that the review would input into the development of the Exeter 
Homelessness Strategy 2022-2025 as well as monitoring the development plan for 
the Strategy to ensure that all relevant stakeholders were appropriately engaged. As 
part of the development of the Strategy, it would review any Government changes in 
policy that lead to a negative impact on people’s ability to maintain their 
accommodation and ensure that any appropriate mitigations that are within the 
Council’s resource availability are included in the Homelessness Strategy. 
 
The paper set out the suggested terms of reference and process for the Task and 
Finish Working Group, the Group to be chaired by the Deputy Chair of this Scrutiny 
Committee with six Members to be nominated by Group Leaders. 
 
Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee noted the terms of reference with Group 
Leaders to be asked to nominate Members after the May Elections when new 
memberships of Committees were known. The Scrutiny Programme Board would be 
asked to set out a timescale for the review. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Council under Standing Order No. 20 
 
In accordance with Standing Order No. 20, the following questions had been 
submitted by Councillor D. Moore and had been circulated in advance to Members of 
the Committee. In the absence of Councillor D. Moore at this point in the meeting, the 
questions were read out by Councillor Sparling. The responses of the Portfolio 
Holder are set out in italics. 
 
Questions to the Portfolio Holder for City Management - Councillor Harvey 

 
Councillor D. Moore 

 
The Council has again won the contract from Devon County Council for weed control 
on the city’s streets. Please can the Portfolio Holder provide the following 
information:- 
 
A. The quantity of glyphosate that will be used to deliver this contract this year and 
for each of the previous two years. 
 
Response   

 
The Devon County Council highways contract covers two fixed sprays per annum 
over an approximate distance of 1,300 miles of public highway. The spray rate is 
specifically calibrated for the correct application at 8kph over that fixed distance, and 
therefore there is no significant variance in glyphosate levels used year on year. The 
Council reduced the spraying frequency from three sprays down to two sprays in 
2020 and the results were acceptable. The Council continued with two sprays in 
2021 and levels of use were approximately 648 litres for the full contract, this is 
based on driver recorded litres used. The base data for 2020 is available but usage 
levels were not calculated due to ongoing staffing shortages as a result of the 
pandemic, but levels will be similar to 2021.  
  
B. Outside of this contract, the quantity of glyphosate used by the Council this year, 
and for each for the past two years, and what measures you plan to reduce its use. 

 

 



 

 
 

Response 

   
As with question A, no final usage figures have been collated for 2020 (although the 
base data has been recorded) as the priority was on service continuity over the 
Pandemic. The Council have steadily reduced glyphosate usage outside of the 
highways contract over the last few years, from a high of 195 litres in 2017 to an 
estimated 90 litres in 2020 and down to 60 litres in 2021. There have also been no 
changes in efficacy or the costs of alternatives on the market since the last review in 
2020 and they remained financially unsustainable in relation to current revenue 
budgets. With recent rises in the cost of glyphosate this may have changed and we 
will review this again later in the year when resources allow. This will be reported to 
this Committee in October. 
 
Question to the Portfolio Holder for City Management - Councillor Harvey 

 
Councillor Sparkes 

 
How successful was the scheme whereby residents could opt out of weed spraying 
entirely on their street? Do you know the numbers that signed up? 
 
The Director Net Zero and City Management responded that he did not have the 
exact figures but understood that the scheme had not been particularly successful. 
 

7 Food Waste Collection: A Timeline of Plans and Decision making 

 
The Director Net Zero Exeter and City Management presented the update report on 
Food Waste Collection. The report included as an appendix the report on Exeter 
Combined and Kerbside Recycling Services Comparison produced in June 2021 by 
Apse solutions. The Director’s report set out the following:- 
 

 timeline, original plans and how the Council got to where it is now; 

 impact - the outbreak of the Covid-19 Pandemic; 

 impact - shift in shopping and waste habits; 

 impact - vehicle testing and planning review; 
 impact - the HGV/LGV driver crisis; 

 decision to retain the current service model with added food waste collection; 

 benefits of retaining co-mingled collections and added food waste; 

 how the first phase of the food waste service is performing; 

 next steps and challenges; and  

 other related projects. 
 
The Waste Collection Manager advised that the collection of food waste in the pilot 
area of Alphington had commenced and was progressing well. The service would 
start tipping in the City Council yard from 7 April 2022, in new sealed food waste 
skips, rather than a long trip to Greendale. This would free up some time and would 
allow the service to be extended to include additional streets in Alphington as soon 
as possible. He also referred to recruitment challenges and necessary upgrades to 
the depot. 
 
The following responses were given to Members’ queries:- 
 

 due to a number of issues, it was difficult to anticipate when the full roll-out of the 
scheme would commence and how many rounds would be added. Future rollout 
was dependent on the availability of drivers, vehicles, tipping facilities and on the 
announcement of legislation and Government funding; 



 

 
 

 at present, only small food waste skips were being used at the depot in 
compliance with the Council’s environmental operating permit. The larger 
permanent food waste bays were being designed now by a specialist who would 
be retained to oversee the procurement and project management of the new 
facility, including securing a licence from the Environment Agency. The 
Environment Agency set high standards with regard to odour and fly/pest control 
and a sealed drainage system was required by the Agency to prevent food 
liquors etc. seeping into the water courses and sewers; 

 in respect of the timescale for delivery, the Pandemic had caused a significant 
delay, added to which was the time it took to procure vehicles. Although vehicles 
were now rented, the cost of purchasing a single electric refuse vehicle was in 
the region of £470,000. It had not been possible to commit to obtaining new 
vehicles before assessing the impact of the proposed changes to waste and 
recycling collections which are subject to a much delayed Government 
consultation. The design of the vehicles would be progressed following the 
Government announcement in respect of waste collection generally, including the 
Deposit Return Scheme, although there was no indication when an 
announcement would be made. Once the uncertainty relating to the Government 
announcement was resolved, work could commence on re-purposing existing 
refuse vehicles if possible or purchasing new ones, as it would only be then when 
container size could be specified; 

 the difficulty in recruiting additional drivers and loaders had been exacerbated by 
the imminent retirement of two staff members. Although the private sector hourly 
rates for drivers were similar to those of the Council, the longer hours on offer 
were often more attractive to employees, especially a younger cohort. For loader 
positions, the Council was competing against the rapidly expanding warehousing 
and logistics industry, where good rates of pay and the indoor nature of many of 
these jobs was very appealing; 

 recruitment was also hampered by the high level of vacancies in the overall job 
market;    

 although the current re-cycling rate of 27% was low, it was anticipated that it 
would rise to over 50% with the full implementation of the rollout. Whilst the 
current North Devon rate was 53%, this reflected a greater volume of residual 
waste collected. Future reports on the City Council service would reflect these 
metrics; 

 the City Council charged other authorities for the use of its Materials Reclamation 
Facility (MRF) thereby generating a profit from the separated materials. This has 
had to stop for the time being as the MRF was too unreliable to guarantee the 
service. The proposed investment would modernise the MRF, increase 
throughput, improve recovery rates and make this service viable again;   

 although the national pay scale was used, the individual rate for loaders/drivers 
was not nationally agreed. The pay rates for agency loaders was broadly similar, 
but greater for drivers. The number of agency staff had been reduced during the 
Pandemic for safety reasons and this level was being maintained; and 

 the report included a schedule of frequently asked questions which will be 
included on the City Council web site as the most appropriate means of updating 
the public on the progress of the rollout. 

 
The Portfolio Holder for City Management referred to issues around extended 
producer responsibility relating to the huge volume of packaging involved in food etc. 
deliveries to supermarkets etc. which was being examined by the Government. 
Because of the uncertainty surrounding the many issues referred to, he urged 
patience regarding the full rollout and asked all to commit to the agreed system and 
not seek an alternative which would incur additional costs and, potentially, 
reputational damage. 



 

 
 

 
Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee noted the report and thanked the Director, the 
Waste Collection Manager and the Cleansing Services Team for their work. 
  

8 Exeter's Clear Streets Charter Review 

The Director Net Zero Exeter and City Management presented the report on the 

Exeter Clear Street Charter Review. The Charter had been adopted by Devon 

County Council and Exeter City Council in 2018 and the report set out the 
responsibilities of both and who manages which issue. 

The highest profile issue was advertising boards (A Boards) which were one of the 

most common annoyances for disabled people.  A Boards were managed under 

highway legislation by the County Council as Highway Authority. No business had a 
right to put an obstruction on the public highway but the County and City Councils 

had recognised the need for businesses to advertise, especially in the current climate 

and, due to the reduced levels of pedestrian activity following the lock down, there 
had been a reluctance to enforce too strongly the promotion of businesses in the city 

centre. 

The Deputy Chair referred to a statement and photographs provided by Peter Hill and 

circulated to Members, Peter, a former Councillor, having submitted a question to the 
previous meeting of this Committee on this issue. Peter had also raised the issue of 

the Street Charter and, specifically, A Boards at the January meeting of the Exeter 

Highways and Traffic Orders Committee (HATOC). The County Council’s 
Neighbourhood Highways Manager had advised that, with levels of pedestrian 

activity increasing after the Pandemic, targeted inspections in the city centre would 

be increased to identify and remove obstructions.   

The Director advised that one of the City Council’s most important contributions to 

the Charter was the design of public open spaces, for example, a contrast in the 

colour of paving where there is a change of level. These principles had been adopted 

on recent developments at the bus station and St Sidwell’s Point and would be 
continued for the development of CityPoint. The City Council, through its street 

cleansing crews, also flagged up issues for action. The Director also referred to the 

criteria for electric charging points to ensure they were not a hazard and advised that 
information on the Charter was disseminated via the County Council website. 

Customer Focus Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

9 Forward Plan of Business 

 
Members noted the Forward Plan. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.37 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chair 


